1 Oral Answers
RAJYA SABHA

Thursday, the 16th, April, 1987 \26 Chaitro.
1909 (Soka)

The House met-at eleven of the Clock Mr. chairman in the chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTION'S

Planing of Centrally Sponsored Schemes

*41. SHRI B. SATYANARAYAN REDDY;

Will the PRIME, MINISTER pleased to state.

(a) what is the number of centrally sponsored schemes which are proposed to be either dropped or trans ferred to the States for implementa tion in order to prune the number of such fichemes;

(b) the
-schemes; and

reasons for pruning such

(c) what are the criteria for pruning the centrally sponsored schemes and the types of schemes which are proposed to be dropped?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PLANNING' SHRI SUKH
RAM); (a) As decided by the National Development Council Committee a Group of Officials under the Chairmanship of Secretary, Planning Commission ig currently going into the issue of listing all Centrally Sponsored Schemes under implementation on 1-4-1985 and considering which of these Schemes need 'to be continued, dropped or transferred to the State Governments for implementation. After flnaftisation, the Group will submit its report to* the Committee of* National Development Council for further consideration of the matter and recommendation to the National Development Council

(b) At the time of formulating the Seventh Plan, some of the States had suggested- a closer examination of the issues arising in connection with the operation of the Centrally
Sponsored 264 RS—1.
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to Questions 2

Sehemes accounting for a large transfer of funds

(c) The criteria accepted by theNBC Committee in November, 1988for Centrally Sponsored Schemes arethat these schemes,.

- (i) fulfil an important nationalobjective such as poverty alleviation or achievement of minimumstandards of education, Or

, (ii) the programme has a regional or inter-state character, or

(Hi) the programme or scheme should be in the nature of a pace setter or should relate to demons-tration, survey or research. Schemes which do not conform to the above criteria are to be considered by the group of Officers for pruning/dropping.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Sukh Ram, tell your department that long answers should be given as statements.

SHRI SUKH RAM. I have noted that for future. T also thought so but by that time it had already been circulated.

SHRI B.. SATYANARAYAN REDDY;
This NDC Committee head ed by Shri P. V.
Narasimha Rao, Union Minister for Human Resource Development decided to order scrutiny of existing schemes by a team of officials.
The Minister has said that - the officials are going through and are scrutinising the schemes This Committee met first in 1985, then in November 1986. I would like to know which are the other Ministries which come under this i scheme and how much, time it will take to scrutinise, to finalise, the whole scheme, and the total amount that is to be trans-ferred to the State under different items in different
Minfetries..

SHRI SUKH RAM. As far as the Committee is concerned, it is constituted. under the chairmanship of Shri P. V. Narasimha Rao and there are -eleven Chief = Ministers of differed
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States and the concerned Ministers of the Centre. And this Committee has constituted an officials committee under -the chairmanship of Secretary, Planning Commission. This committee has held three meetings; this com mittee iy seized of the matter. As 1 said in reply to part (c) of the ques tion, these are the criteria which have "been fixed by the NDC Committee and the committee of officials will scrutinise all the schemes as per the criteria and then it will submit its report to the NDC Committee. There after the matter goes to the NDC for final decision.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Can you tell. the House how long it will take? That is part of the question of the honourable Member.

SHR1 SUKH RAM; Specific time cannot be given. We will try our best that this is expedited.

SHRI B. - SATYANARAYAN RED-DY;
Sir, T also asked about the major portion of outlay by the Centre under the different Ministries for -these schems. I would like to know what those Ministries are and what the total amount is which comes for these schemes.

SHRI SUKH RAM. There are 21
Ministries of the Government of India which are operating these, schemes and the total amount for these 251 schemes comes to Re. 15, 405 crores.
This is the allocation for these sche mes. !

MR. CHAIRMAN: Yes, Mrs. Jayan-thi
Natarajan.

SHRI B. SATYANARAYAN RED-DY;
The amount comes to Rs. '18, 257 crores and not 15, 405 crores as you have stated.

MR. CHAIRMAN; If you have any difference. In the figures, you write to the Minister. Yes, Mrs. Jayanthi Natarajan.

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 4

SHRI JAYANTHI NATARAJAN: Sir, in view of the fact that some of the scheme being Centrally-sponsored ones are pruned, I wanted to ask the honourable Minister about the Centrally-sponsored schemes for strengthening the planning machinery in the States. It seeing' large amounts seem to have been provided in the Seventh Plan. In view of the present pruning process, I would like to know" whether the schemes for strengthening the planning machinery in the States would also be pruned as well in view of the criteria which the honourable Minister has just now explained.

SHRI SUKH RAM: Sir, though this question does not relate to the main question, I would like to state that there is a separate scheme for strengthening the planning machinery at the State level and at the district level for which the Central Government gives 50 per cent grant and that scheme is in operation.

MR. CHAIRMAN; Yes, Mr Jogi.

SHRI AJIT. P. K, JOGI: Sir, the Government in our country is the largest spending agency. The State Governments and the Central Government put together spend crores and crores of rupees every year. We are informed that the Finance Ministry at the Centre has already done some exercise and identified 300 odd schemes which they think are redundant and are not necessary, that is schemes like the community singing programmes on which we spend about eighty to ninety lakhs of rupees.

MR. CHAIRMAN; Now come to your question, please.

SHRI AJIT P. K. JOGI: Sir, I wish to. know whether this Committee of officials which is scrutinising these schemes would take into account the findings of the Committee of the Finance Ministry which has already identified
300 schemes which they think are redundant and ere to be done away with.
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SHRI SUKH RAM. Sir, I am not aware of SHRI K. MOHANAN: Sir, why fa he the schemes identified by the Finance objecting?.... (Interruptions).

Ministry as the honourable Member has just .
now said. With regard'to the total number of . SFRI PAIRVATHANENI UPEN-DRA; Is schemes being operated by the 22 Ministries it relevant (Interruptions)

of the Government of India, we have col- MR. CHAIRMAN: It is not relevant, I am lected this information and the num. ber taking care. comes to 261- So, I do not know Whether
there are any other schemes which have been PROF. B, RAMACHANDRA RAO: You identified by the Finance Ministry, examine this. I want to know...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Yes, Prof Rama- MR. CHAIRMAN: If you want to know chandra Rao. this, give a separate question. Please sit down.

(Interruptions).

PROF. B. RAMACHANDRA RAO: Sir, Mr] Vikal.
before we take up this question of pruning, 1 . o o .
would like to malge an o(tl)servation. gir, 1 wgant =t T X fww - oA

el
to know whether representations have been @t F Jux ¥ wafag—agh, wg received by the Union Government from ay f graaey &% gﬁq‘r{ % fm some of the State Governments about the & ,

foew fae st :
misuse of funds allotted for the IRDP, . ) % :
RLBGP and the other Centrally-sponsored # QAT A § fs fadsiow schemes. W § SR Ak aRfw sdwedt

MR. CHAIRMAN: The question is not w g a{f ’ _
relevant. 7%, # TR m g fx @t _

PROF. B. RAMACHANDRA RAO: I am ane} gaadfy demr 9 gafee @
coming to the main question, Sir. I-have just e ared a"- arl Ly asfrE made an observation. 2 ¥ F AR T W, 9% faw

R fearl # feard awmami F

MR. CHAIRMAN: That is right. "ﬁf srfrdT &% O ;.‘-E“[ ?

PROF. B. RAMACHANDRA RAO: A R T
Before pruning the Centrally-sponsored; ﬁg‘ ANk ¥ il .
schemes, I would like to know whether the W m‘ﬁﬁ 3:_ ﬁlﬁff THoBloHl o
Union Government will inquire into the HT. HAE %,. s d|r #Y TEr e
proper utilization of the funds meant for the &Y ;nﬁm qq W T [N ﬁ, Centrally-sponsored schemes and if they have g W Tt g T Feg ¥ e not been properly utilized, I would like to g | & ?m ¢ L] ¥ owmer
know whether any inquiry will be conducted. g g_ * Z-_], #T Sir, during my recent tour of Andhra Pradesh, il - _{ R s I came to know that some villages are T & 'GTHEI’ E ﬁﬁ W"f"f w receiving on political considerations grants.... -FAET e 'is'g: b
(Interruptions).. but not other villages and this y . ' is a fact which came to light... (Interruptions A i ag % AT E.:H"(Gﬂ' sﬁ LS S

E T - =
'SHRI B. SATYANARAYAN RED- wHE a1 W W owmEaten
DY. Sir, what is this (Interrup % & o mndfar & mere % tions). N7 4% faar 30 B oy

PROF. C. LAKSHMANNAASIr, be fore the beginning of the Seventh
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Plan there were 172 continuing schemes under this, with the addition of another 80, it is 252.
I would like to know as to how many, of these schemes have corresponding, similar sche-mas in the State? if so, what is the coordination which is effected between the programmes conducted, by the States and by lite Centre?

SHRI. SUKH RAM; Sir, it is a fact that 172, fcchemee were transferred or carried forward from the Sixth Plan to the Seventh Plan, and some were added to the. Seventh plan. The total now comes to 251. About, coordi-nation, any schem which is being prepared hy any Central' Ministry, is done in consultation with the State Government, and the implementation part is that of the state
Government.
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Questions 8

Y gur, ot @ wadz & wrec
;ﬁ% i o e I
Tar g | o .

Evasion of customs Duty by M/S.
Reliance Industries Limited

*42 SHR1 JASWANT SINGH: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that show-cause notice has recently been issued by the Collector of customs of Bom-bay to Ms.
Reliance Industries Limited, alleging an evasion of customs Duty to the extent of around Rs. 120 crores by the company;

(b) if- so, what are the other details on this notice;

(c) what specific violations does this notice relate to; and

(d) whether it is also a fact that this show-cause notice relates to alleged smuggling of a Rs. 1000 crore plant into India by M/s.
Reliance In-dustres Limited? S

THE MINISTER' OF, STATE- OF THE
MINISTRY' OF PETROLEUM AND
NATURAL '-» GAS AND THE MINISTER
OF STATE -IN THE MINISTRY OF
FINANCE (SHRI BRAHM DUTT): (a) to (d)
A statement is laid on the Table of the House..

Statement.

(a) to (d) A show-cause notice has been issued by th Deputy Collector of Customs Bombay on 10. 2. 1987 to M/s. Reliance Industries Limited alleging unauthorised importation of Plant and Machinery, and alleged misdeclaration and under-invoicing of goods involving, alleged evasion of 'duty of Rs. 119.
64 crores. The showcase notice also requires Reliance Industries Limited to explain 'liability to confiscation of the goods unauthori-sedly imported and liability to penalty-under the Customs Act, 1862.

SHRI JASWANT SINGH; Mr. Chairman,
Sir, I owe this question to you

